NEW JERSEY SYMPHONY

XIAN ZHANG MUSIC DIRECTOR

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

New Jersey Symphony announces new board co-chair appointment

NEWARK, NJ — New Jersey Symphony has announced the board co-chair appointment of Donald (Don) Strangfeld. He will replace Robert (Bob) C. Garrett and serve with the current Board Co-Chair, Craig Silliman. Garrett will continue to serve on the board of trustees of the Symphony.

Strangfeld currently works as the executive vice president at Janney Montgomery Scott, LLC, where he manages an office of financial advisors. Strangfeld has served as a trustee of New Jersey Symphony since 2012 and has been active on a variety of committees at the Symphony.

Strangfeld says, "I am very grateful to be serving in this new role as board co-chair for New Jersey Symphony, a leading arts organization in New Jersey. As a subscriber, donor, and trustee of the Symphony, I am committed to serving the organization's mission of connecting with the Garden State's diverse communities through the power of live symphonic music. I look forward to working with Craig, other trustees, and executive leadership in my role."

New Jersey Symphony President & CEO Terry D. Loftis says, "As we embark on this new and exciting journey for the Symphony, I look forward to working with Don and the rest of the board as we continue to develop and refine wonderful projects and endeavors for New Jersey Symphony. In this new role, Don's strong and diverse background will guide us toward the future vision of expanding our services in our new Symphony Center in Jersey City. This exciting new chapter for us will be aided by both Don and Craig's guidance as co-chairs of the board."

A list of current New Jersey Symphony board members can be found here: njsymphony.org/trustees.

About Donald Strangfeld

Don Strangfeld is executive vice president at Janney Montgomery Scott, LLC in Montvale NJ, where he manages an office of financial advisors as well as his own book of business. Prior to Janney, Strangfeld worked for Fleet Bank, Natwest Bank, and Bank of America where he was regional sales manager for the Tri-State area of their

High-Net-Worth Sales Team.

He has served on the Symphony board since 2012 and currently co-chairs the Education and Community Engagement Committee which brings instrumental music opportunities to the youth of the Greater Newark Area.

In the community, Strangfeld has served on the board of Valley Home Care, a division of the Valley Health System, has been active in the First Presbyterian Church where he served as elder and moderator of the board of Deacons, coached both Youth Soccer and Baseball, and was a den leader in Boy Scout Troop 31 in Ramsey.

He was a past instructor at the American Institute of Banking where he regularly taught money and banking.

Strangfeld lives in Ramsey with his wife Bettina Daly. They collectively have five children. He enjoys music, hiking, sports, and being with his family as well as close friends.

About New Jersey Symphony

New Jersey Symphony is a GRAMMY and Emmy Award-winning orchestra. Under the direction of the Music Director Xian Zhang, the Symphony performs more than 60 concerts at mainstage venues across the state, including Newark, Princeton, New Brunswick, Red Bank, and Morristown as well as schools and public spaces statewide. Programming at the Symphony reflects an unwavering commitment to diversity, equity, and inclusion while providing students across the state unparalleled opportunities to achieve musical excellence through its Youth Orchestra and other outreach programs. In 2024, the Symphony announced it would continue to deliver its statewide activities from a new, permanent office, rehearsal, and concert space in Jersey City, set to open in 2026. For more information about the New Jersey Symphony, visit our website at njsymphony.org or our newsroom for press releases and photos.

Connect with us

Follow NJ Symphony on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, X, and YouTube

###

Local press

Ali Harrison, New Jersey Symphony, Communications Manager aharrison@njsymphony.org Geoffrey Anderson, New Jersey Symphony, VP of Marketing & External Affairs ganderson@njsymphony.org

National & classical music press

Shirley Kirshbaum, Kirshbaum Associates, President

skirshbaum@kirshbaumassociates.com Beverly Greenfield, Kirshbaum Associates, Director of Public Relations bgreenfield@kirshbaumassociates.com

The New Jersey Symphony's programs are made possible in part by the New Jersey State Council on the Arts, along with many other foundations, corporations, and individual donors.